Specifications
Range: –1999 to 9999
Error Signals
“HI”: over-range
“LO”: under-range
Display: 4-digit red LED
5/16” tall
Accuracy: ±0.2% of full scale

2 Specifications subject to change without notice.
Dimensions (mm)
DRF22 Ordering Information
DRF22 = Copper Element High Pressure Bourdon Tube Pressure Gauge
-1 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Bottom Process Connection
-2 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection
-3 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial face, Rear Process Connection with Panel Mountable Bezel
Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
H00 = –30” to 0” Hg 210 = 100 PSIG 260 = 600 PSIG 350 = 5000 PSIG
115 =   15 PSIG 216 = 160 PSIG 310 = 1000 PSIG 410 = 10000 PSIG
130 =   30 PSIG 220 = 200 PSIG 320 = 2000 PSIG
160 =   60 PSIG 230 = 300 PSIG 330 = 3000 PSIG
F = Optional glycerin damped indicator assembly (NOTE: DRF22-3xxxF comes with aluminum housing)
DRF22 -1 320 Sample DRF22 Specification
1/2” NPT
87
100 50 100 50
50
max 10
100
ø 4,8
116
132
32
32
1/2” NPT
approx. 16
1/2” NPT
DRF22
BRASS BOURDON TUBE PRESSURE GAUGE
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Ph: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
Specifications subject to change without notice. 1
KOBOLD DRF34 Pressure Gauge
Specifications
Ranges: –14.7 to 10,000 PSIG
(see table)
Usable Range
Static Load: 0–100% of full scale
Dynamic Load: 0–90% of full scale
Sensing Element: bourdon tube
Accuracy
20 PSIG & Less: ±1.6% of full scale
30 PSIG & Up: ±1.0% of full scale
Operating Temperature
Medium: freezing to 180°F
Ambient: freezing to 140°F
Fittings: 1/2” NPT
Materials of Construction
Wetted Parts
Element
< 1000 PSIG: Copper
1000 PSIG & Up: Stainless Steel
Fitting: CuZn Alloy
Exterior
Movement: Brass
Housing: 304 SS or aluminum
Bezel: 304 SS
Pointer: Black aluminum
Indicator Dial: White aluminum
Window: Safety glass
Magnetic Spring Contacts
Repeatability: ±5% of full scale
Ratings (max.): 250 V, 0.6 A
30 W or 50 VA
Inductive Contacts
Repeatability: ±0.5% of full scale

2 Specifications subject to change without notice.
Dimensions (mm)
DRF34 Ordering Information
DRF34 = Brass Bourdon Tube Pressure Gauge with Switches
-1 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Bottom Process Connection, Stainless Steel Housing
-2 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection, Aluminum Housing
Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
H00 = –30” to 0” Hg 210 = 100 PSIG 260 = 600 PSIG 350 = 5000 PSIG
115 =   15 PSIG 216 = 160 PSIG 310 = 1000 PSIG 410 = 10000 PSIG
130 =   30 PSIG 220 = 200 PSIG 320 = 2000 PSIG
160 =   60 PSIG 230 = 300 PSIG 330 = 3000 PSIG
M = Magnetic spring contact switch(es) Type of Switches
I = Inductive switch(es)
Function = Desired Switching Behavior High/Low Function
1 = Single N/O 11 = N/O Low & N/O High 12 = N/O Low & N/C High
2 = Single N/C 21 = N/C Low & N/O High 22 = N/C Low & N/C High
F = Paraffin oil damped indicator assembly Options
DRF34 -1 H00 M 21 F Sample DRF34 Specification
32
87±1
1/2” NPT
90
10 max
100±1
132
116
90
100
120°
4.8
1/2” NPT
Hex 22
Hex 22
15.5
View of Rear Process
Connection Geometry
DRF34
BRASS PRESSURE GAUGE WITH SWITCHES
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Ph: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
Specifications subject to change without notice. 1
KOBOLD DRG26 Pressure Gauge
Specifications
Ranges: –14.7 to 10,000 PSIG
(see table)
Usable Range
Static Load: 0–100% of full scale
Dynamic Load: 0–90% of full scale
Sensing Element: bourdon tube
Accuracy (Range Specific)
20 PSIG & Less: ±1.6% of full scale
30 PSIG & More: ±1.0 % of full scale
Operating Temperature
Medium: freezing to 180°F

2 Specifications subject to change without notice.
Dimensions (mm)
DRG26 Ordering Information
DRG26 = Stainless Steel Bourdon Tube Pressure Gauge with Switches
-1 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Bottom Process Connection
-2 = 100 mm (4 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection
-3 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Bottom Process Connection
-4 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection
Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
H00 = –30” to 0” Hg 210 = 100 PSIG 260 = 600 PSIG 350 = 5000 PSIG
115 =   15 PSIG 216 = 160 PSIG 310 = 1000 PSIG 410 = 10000 PSIG
130 =   30 PSIG 220 = 200 PSIG 320 = 2000 PSIG
160 =   60 PSIG 230 = 300 PSIG 330 = 3000 PSIG
M = Magnetic spring contact switch(es) Type of Switches
I = Inductive switch(es)
Function = Desired Switching Behavior High/Low Function
1 = Single N/O 11 = N/O Low & N/O High 12 = N/O Low & N/C High
2 = Single N/C 21 = N/C Low & N/O High 22 = N/C Low & N/C High
F = Paraffin oil damped indicator assembly Options
DRG26 -1 H00 M 21 F Sample DRG26 Specification
e
h1
1/2” NPT
b1
10 max
d1
d3
d2
b1
d1
120°
d4
1/2” NPT
Hex 22
Hex 22
15.5
d1±1 d2 d3 d4
100 116 132 4.8
160 178 196 5.8
b1 e h1±1
90 32 87
96 50 118
View of Rear Process
Connection Geometry
DRG26
SS PRESSURE GAUGE WITH SWITCHES
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Ph: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
Specifications subject to change without notice. 1
KOBOLD DRG64 Pressure Gauge
Specifications
Ranges: –14.7 to 10,000 PSIG
(see table)
Over Pressure Protection
Momentary: 1.15 to 1.3 x
range max.
Sensing Element: bourdon tube
Accuracy: ±1.0% of full scale
Operating Temperature
Medium: freezing to 180°F
Ambient: freezing to 140°F
Fittings: 1/2” NPT
Materials of Construction
Wetted Parts:
Element
< 1000  PSIG: Copper
1000 PSIG & Up: Stainless Steel
Fitting: Cu Alloy
Exterior

2 Specifications subject to change without notice.
Dimensions (mm)
DRG64 Ordering Information
DRG64 = Copper Element High Pressure Bourdon Tube Pressure Gauge
-1 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Bottom Process Connection
-2 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection
-3 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection with Flange Style Panel Mountable Bezel
-4 = 160 mm (6 inch) Dial Face, Rear Process Connection with Compression Mountable Bezel
Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
H00 = –30” to 0” Hg 210 = 100 PSIG 260 = 600 PSIG 350 = 5000 PSIG
115 =   15 PSIG 216 = 160 PSIG 310 = 1000 PSIG 410 = 10000 PSIG
130 =   30 PSIG 220 = 200 PSIG 320 = 2000 PSIG
160 =   60 PSIG 230 = 300 PSIG 330 = 3000 PSIG
F = Glycerin damped indicator assembly Options
DRG64 -4 216 F Sample DRG64 Specification
1/2” NPT
20
118
160
square 22 mm
50
5
160
15,8
178
196
160
ø 4,8
50
50
max 10
50
175
50
160
50
50
160
1/2” NPT
1/2” NPT
1/2” NPT
DRG64
6” BRASS BOURDON TUBE PRESSURE GAUGE
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Ph: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
Specifications subject to change without notice. 1
KOBOLD DZF26 Pressure Gauge
Specifications
Ranges: 0–5,000 PSIG

Fax: (412)788-4890
Specifications subject to change without notice. 3
KPG Ordering Information
KPG = High Precision, Heavy Duty Pressure Transducer
-Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
0030V =    0 to 30” Hg Abs 00002 = 2 PSIG 00100 = 100 PSIG 01000 = 1000 PSIG 15000 = 15000 PSIG
30/15 = - 30” Hg to 15 PSIG 00003 = 3 PSIG 00150 = 150 PSIG 02000 = 2000 PSIG 20000 = 20000 PSIG
30/30 = - 30” Hg to 30 PSIG 00005 = 5 PSIG 00200 = 200 PSIG 03000 = 3000 PSIG 30000 = 30000 PSIG
30/45 = - 30” Hg to 45 PSIG 00010 = 10 PSIG 00300 = 300 PSIG 05000 = 5000 PSIG 40000 = 40000 PSIG
30/60 = - 30” Hg to 60 PSIG 00015 = 15 PSIG 00500 = 500 PSIG 07500 = 7500 PSIG 50000 = 50000 PSIG
000.5 =    0.5 PSIG 00030 = 30 PSIG 00750 = 750 PSIG 10000 = 10000 PSIG 60000 = 60000 PSIG
00060 = 60 PSIG
1 =  ± 0.25% of full scale (standard) Accuracy
2 =  ± 0.12% of full scale
1 =  4-20 mA, 2-wire (standard) Output Signal
2 =  0-5 VDC, 3-wire
3 =  1-5 VDC, 3-wire
5 =  0-10 VDC, 3-wire
2 1/4” NPT Fittings
6 9/16 - 18 aminco (standard on 30,000 to 60,000 PSI versions)
8 1/2” NPT male (standard)
1 =  36” cable with Hirschmann connector Electrical Connections
3 =  6 pin Bendix (Ni-plated aluminium)
6 =  1/2” NPT male conduit with 36” cable (polyurethane cladding)
8 =  Hirschmann with mating connector (standard)
D =  Surge damping orifice Options
KPG -00500 -1 -2 -8 -8 -D Sample KPG Specification
Diaphragm Seals
KP-1240 11/2” Tri clamp® diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-1250 2” Tri clamp® diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-2002 SSG 3/4” NPT 316 SS Flush diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-2002 HB2H 3/4” NPT Hastelloy B2 Flush diaphragm Seal with halocarbon fill
Dimensions Wiring Diagrams and Electrical Connections
2 WIRE WIRING DIAGRAM 3 WIRE WIRING DIAGRAM
Signal DIN 43650 Wire Color
Supply + (14-30 VDC) Pin 1, A RED/BROWN
- Supply, – Signal Pin 2, C GREEN
Signal + – Pin 3, B WHITE
Signal DIN 43650 Wire Color
Supply + (12-30 VDC) Pin 1, A RED/BROWN
Signal – (4-20mA) Pin 2, B GREEN
4-20 mA 2-Wire Current Loop 3-Wire Voltage Output
KPG
ORDERING INFORMATION & DIMENSIONS
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Ph: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
318 Specifications subject to change without notice.
● Rugged compact design
● Long cycle life
● Ranges: Vacuum to 6100 PSIG
● Suitable for pneumatic or hydraulic
applications
● Easily adjusted setpoint
● Plug-in connector standard
The KOBOLD KPH pressure switch is a
highly reliable, small footprint pressure
switch ideal for OEM installations. Its long
cycle life and rugged mechanical design
are your assurance that it will provide
your customer with reliable service during
the life of your product.
Usable with air, gas, lubricating oil, light
fuel, or any one of many other industrial
media, the KPH is at home in many diffe-
rent applications. Its single pole double
throw switch has mechanical reliability
typically found only in reed switches.
Unlike reed switches, however, the KPH
is capable of switching AC loads of up to
five amps, at 220 volts.
Rugged, compact and reliable ... the per-
fect switch for your pressure applications.
KOBOLD KPH Pressure Switch
Range
Deadband Burst Temperature Range
Order
(non-adjustable) Pressure Ambient Medium Number(PSIG)
(PSI) (PSIG) (°F) (°F)
-14.0 - 0 2 - 3 1200 15 to 175 -5 to 175 KPH-8021
3 - 30 2 - 4 1200 15 to 175 -5 to 175 KPH-8022
7.5 - 120 4 - 9 1200 15 to 175 -5 to 175 KPH-8023
15 - 230 4 - 13 1200 15 to 175 -5 to 175 KPH-8024
70 - 1000 150 - 220 5800 30 to 175 30 to 210 KPH-8221
150 - 2300 160 - 245 5800 30 to 175 30 to 210 KPH-8222
360 - 3600 160 - 245 5800 -10 to 175 -10 to 210 KPH-8223
580 - 6100 245 - 505 8700 -10 to 175 -10 to 210 KPH-8224
Options
SAE fittings. Available in series KPH-8200 switches S
Splash protection cover for adjustment screw mechanism EC
KPH Ordering Information
Specifications
Range: -14.0 to 6100 PSIG
Media
KPH-8000: Gases or liquids
KPH-8200: Liquids only
Cleanliness: Non-depositing
Max. Viscosity: 97 cSt (450 SSU)
Repeatability: ±3% of full scale
Sensing Mechanism
KPH-8000: Diaphragm
KPH-8200: Piston
Fittings: 1/4” NPT
Optional: SAE (KPH-8200)
Wetted Parts
KPH-8000: Aluminum, Buna-N,
KPH-8200: Al, Buna-N, 420-SS,
PTFE
Mechanical Data

Specifications subject to change without notice. 333
KPK
ORDERING INFORMATION & DIMENSIONS
KPK
ORDERING INFORMATION & DIMENSIONS
KPK Ordering Information
KPK = Compact High Precision Pressure Transducer
-Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
0030V =    0 to 30” Hg Abs 00005 = 5 PSIG 00300 = 300 PSIG 05000 = 5000 PSIG 0100A = 100 PSIA
30/15 = - 30” Hg to 15 PSIG 00010 = 10 PSIG 00500 = 500 PSIG 06000 = 6000 PSIG 0150A = 150 PSIA
30/30 = - 30” Hg to 30 PSIG 00015 = 15 PSIG 00600 = 600 PSIG 07500 = 7500 PSIG 0200A = 200 PSIA
30/60 = - 30” Hg to 60 PSIG 00030 = 30 PSIG 00750 = 750 PSIG 10000 = 10000 PSIG 0300A = 300 PSIA
30100 = - 30” Hg to 100 PSIG 00060 = 60 PSIG 01000 = 1000 PSIG 15000 = 15000 PSIG
30150 = - 30” Hg to 150 PSIG 00100 = 100 PSIG 01500 = 1500 PSIG 0015A =  15 PSIA
30200 = - 30” Hg to 200 PSIG 00150 = 150 PSIG 02000 = 2000 PSIG 0030A =  30 PSIA
30300 = - 30” Hg to 300 PSIG 00200 = 200 PSIG 03000 = 3000 PSIG 0060A =  60 PSIA
1 =  ± 0.5% of full scale (standard) Accuracy
2 =  ± 0.25% of full scale
1 =  4-20 mA Output Output Signal
2 1/4” NPT (standard) Fittings
3 7/16 - 20 SAE
1 =  36” cable with Mini-Hirschmann connector Electrical Connections
2 =  4 pin Bendix (Ni-plated aluminium)
3 =  6 pin Bendix Ni-plated aluminium)
6 =  1/2” NPT male conduit with 36” cable (polyurethane cladding)
7 =  Mini-Hirschmann with mating connector (standard)
D =  Surge damping orifice Options
KPK -30/60 -2 -1 -2 -7 -D Sample KPK Specification
Diaphragm Seals
KP-1240 11/2” Tri clamp® diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-1250 2” Tri clamp® diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-2002 SSG 3/4” NPT 316 SS Flush diaphragm Seal with glycerine fill
KP-2002 HB2H 3/4” NPT Hastelloy B2 Flush diaphragm Seal with halocarbon fill
100 Series 4-20mA
2 WIRE
+ Supply Red/A/1
+ Output Green/B/2
Example: Red/A = Applicable color wire/bendix pin
or din plug number.
Load Limitations 4-20mA Output
Only
Vmin = 10V + (.022 x RL)
RL = RS + RW
RL = Loop Resistance (ohms)
RS = Sense Resistance (ohms)
RW = Wire Resistance (ohms)2 WIRE WIRING DIAGRAM EXAMPLE
Wiring Diagrams and Electrical ConnectionsDimensions
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Phone: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
336 Specifications subject to change without notice.
KPW
SUBMERSIBLE PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
KPW
SUBMERSIBLE PRESSURE TRANSDUCER
When nothing but a submersible pressure
sensor will do, you can count on the
KOBOLD KPW series transducers to
provide superior performance at affordable
prices. Utilizing the same pressure sensing
technologies and advanced manufacturing
techniques as the rest of our KP line, the
KPW can achieve accuracies of ±0.12%
at pressures to 300 PSIG. All this with our
typical high shock resistance, excellent

Specifications subject to change without notice. 337
KPW
ORDERING INFORMATION & DIMENSIONS
KPW
ORDERING INFORMATION & DIMENSIONS
KPW Ordering Information
KPW = Submersible Pressure Transducer
-Range = Pressure Range Abbreviation Available Measuring Ranges
002 =  2 PSIG 010 =  10 PSIG 030 =  30 PSIG 100 =  100 PSIG 200 =  200 PSIG
003 =  3 PSIG 015 =  15 PSIG 060 =  60 PSIG 150 =  150 PSIG 300 =  300 PSIG
005 =  5 PSIG
1 =  ± 0.25% of full scale (standard) Accuracy
2 =  ± 0.12% of full scale
1 =  4-20 mA, 2-wire (standard) Output Signal
2 =  0-5 VDC, 3-wire
5 =  0-10 VDC, 3-wire
6 =  0.5-2.5 VDC, 3-wire (operates on 6 VDC input power)
N ABS Nose Cone (standard) Nose Cones
W 316 SS Nose Cone (weighted)
LXXX =  Submersible cable  (L = cable length in feet) Electrical Connections
KPW -060 -1 -5 -W -L16 Sample KPW Specification with 16’ of cable
Dimensions Wiring Diagrams and Electrical Connections
2 WIRE WIRING DIAGRAM EXAMPLE 3 WIRE WIRING DIAGRAM EXAMPLE
4. . .20 mA 0. . .10VDC
Supply: + brown brown
Supply: – green
Signal: + green white
Signal: –
Case earth blue blue
KOBOLD Instruments Inc.
1801 Parkway View Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Phone: (412)788-2830
Fax: (412)788-4890
MAN-SD Series
Digital Pressure Gauge
• Large 4 digit LCD Display
• Battery Operated with On/Off
Switch
• Ranges 30” Hg Vacuum to
0 to 6000 PSIG
• Accuracy: 0.5% of Full Scale
• Optional Peak Hold, Auto-off
and Programmable Relay
Available
An economical replacement for mechanical
pressure gauges.
The latest in solid state design, the MAN-SD series
incorporates a ceramic pressure sensing element
which provides superior stability and exceptionally
long cycle life. The MAN-SD features a 4 digit LCD
display which is rotatable 360°.  Zero (tare), peak
hold, and relays are controlled by push-button
access to the programming menu which is
password-protect capable.
Specifications
Range: 30” Hg Vacuum to 6000
PSIG
Overpressure
To 500 PSIG: 3X full scale
500 to 3000 PSIG: 2X full scale
above 3000 PSIG: 1.5X full scale
Zero Adjust (Tare): Standard, via setup menu